

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA INDUSTRIES, COMMERCE & TECHNICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

No. SO (B&A)/IND/3-31/Position Codes/2022-23/ Dated: Peshawar, the January 30, 2023

> Ne 5210-16

217

212

То

1. The Secretary to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Finance Department.

2. The Secretary to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Subject:-

ct:- <u>JUDGEMENT IN SERVICE APPEAL NO. 1118/2017 MUHAMMAD</u> <u>REHMAN, ADDITIONAL ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER DISTRICT</u> <u>KOHISTAN VS GOVT OF KPK THROUGH CHIEF SECRETARY KHYBER</u> <u>PAKHTUNKHWA.</u>

Ž.

Dear Sir,

I am directed to enclose herewith a copy of judgment of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Peshawar (Camp Court, Abbottabad) along with Execution petition filed by Muhammad Rahman, Additional Assistant Commissioner, District Kohistan and to state that Establishment Department vide their letter No. SOE-II(ED)2(9)1995 dated 20/09/2022 directed to implement the decision of KP-Service Tribunal conditionally subject to the outcome of the CPLA of the August Supreme Court of Pakistan in the case. The District Accounts Office, Mansehra in its letter No.PR-II/DAO/Man/2021-22/765 dated 15/04/2022 has forwarded the case for obtaining special relaxation from Finance Department and ex-post facto approval from Establishment Department with regard to annual increments (Copy attached).

I am therefore directed to request that special relaxation and ex-post facto sanction may kindly be accorded in the instant case to proceed further in the matter please.

Yours faithfully SEC

SECTION OFFICER (B&A)

Encls: As above

Copy to:-

- 1. The Registrar, KP-Service Tribunal, Peshawar.
- 2. The District Accounts Officer, Mansehra with reference to his letter No.PR-II/DAO/Man/2021-22/765 dated 15.04.2022.
- 3. The Section Officer (E-II), Establishment Department, Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa with reference to his letter No.SOE-II(ED)2(9)1995 dated 20.89.2022.
- 4. The Section Officer (Lit), IC&TE Department for information.
- 5. The PA to D.G. Directorate of Industries & Commerce w/r to his letter No.414/2/1230-DI-Admn dated 11.01.2023.

Ē.

- 6. The PS to Secretary IC&TE Department.
- 7. Master File.



GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT (REGULATION WING)

Dated Peshawar the 25th January, 2023.

NOTIFICATION

NO. SO(SR-IV)/FD/1-2/Conveyance Allowance/2023: In compliance with the judgment of Services Tribunal Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 29.07.2021 and in pursuance of Supreme Court of Pakistan judgment in CPLA No. 84-P, 377-P, 307-P of 2020 dated 07.07.2022, the Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has been pleased to allow Conveyance Allowance to the employees of education department during (summer & winter) vacation as well as reimbursement of arrears with effect from the date of deduction of the said allowance.

Secretary to Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa **Finance Department**

Endst: No & date even

Copy of the above is forwarded to the:-

- 1- Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2- Secretaries to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Elementary & Secondary Education and Higher Education Departments.
- 3- The Director FMIU, Finance Department with the request to upload the same on Finance Department website.
- 4- The Director, Staff Training Institute (STI) E&A Department.
- 5- The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- 6- PSO to Chief Secretary Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 7- Registrar, Services Tribunal Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- 8- All District Education Officers (Male & Female) in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa & Merged Areas.
- 9- PS to Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Finance Department.
- 10-PS to Special Secretary (A & R), Finance Department.
- 11-PS to Special Secretary (Budget), Finance Department.
- 12-PA to Additional Secretary (Reg) Finance Department.
- 13-PA to Deputy Secretary (Reg-I) Finance Department.
- 14-Master File.

SECTION OFFICER (SR. IV)